                                                                    February 27, 1997

David G. Kenyon, Esq.

950 Northgate Drive, Suite 302

San Rafael, California  94903

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-97-049
Dear Mr. Kenyon:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You represent the residents of a mobile home park in Novato, California.  Please note that the Act requires the Commission to provide formal written advice only to persons whose duties under the Act are in question or their authorized representatives.  The Commission will not provide formal written advice to a representative unless the name of the person whose duties are in question is provided.  (Section 83114(b); Regulation 18329(b)(2)(A).)  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.

QUESTION
Are there any prohibitions from having two mobile home residents serve as members of the five-member Novato Finance Authority Board of Directors?

CONCLUSION
No.  The residents of the mobile home park may serve as members of the Novato Finance Authority, but they may not participate in decisions that will affect their personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities by at least $250 in a twelve-month period.  

FACTS
You represent the residents of a mobile home park in Novato, California.  The residents are in the process of acquiring the park from the current owners, with the help of the City of Novato.  If the transaction is completed, the park will be owned by the Novato Finance Authority, a joint powers authority between the city’s redevelopment agency and the city, for the benefit of the park residents.  You inquire whether it is advisable to have mobile home residents serve as two members of the five-member Novato Finance Authority Board of Directors.

In our telephone conversation of February 21, 1997, you indicated that the mobile home residents are all on a month-to-month rental agreement rather than a lease.

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 provides that no public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  Presumably, the Novato Finance Authority is a local government agency and its members are public officials.  (Sections 82041 and 82048.)

Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family, or on:

“Any real property in which the public official has a direct

or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000)

or more.”

Section 87103(b).

The Act defines an “interest in real property” to include any leasehold interest in real property located in the jurisdiction, but expressly excludes month-to-month tenancies from this definition.  (Section 82033; Regulation 18233.)

Because the residents of the mobile home park do not hold a leasehold interest, the residents do not have an interest in real property for purposes of Section 87103(b).  However, there may be other financial interests that could be affected.  Section 87103 and Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) provide that decisions which will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the official’s personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities are also potentially disqualifying.  The effect of a decision is material if the decision will result in the increase or decrease of the official’s personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities by at least $250 in a twelve-month period.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)

Please feel free to write in for guidance when a specific decision is before the Novato Finance Authority.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.               

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By: Lynda Doherty

Political Reform Consultant

Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





